
 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

(RFP) 

 
For 

Professional Design Services for 

Hadley Fields, Dean Memorial Wayside Park, and Killamook Park 

 

for the  

City of Tillamook 

in 

Tillamook County, Oregon 

 

 
January 25, 2017 

 

 

 

 Responses Due 

March 7, 2017 

2:00 PM 

 

 

 
CONTACT: 

PAUL WYNTERGREEN 

503-374-1829 

pwyntergreen@tillamookor.gov 

 

SUBMIT RESPONSES TO: 

PAUL WYNTERGREEN 

CITY MANAGER 

 210 LAUREL AVENUE 

TILLAMOOK, OR  97141 
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1.0 REQUEST 
 

Sealed responses marked "Request for Proposals for Professional Design Services” 

will be accepted by the City of Tillamook, 210 Laurel Avenue, Tillamook, OR 

97141, attn: Paul Wyntergreen, or by hand delivery to Paul Wyntergreen, City 

Manager, 210 Laurel Avenue, Tillamook, until 2:00 p.m. local time,  March 7, 

2017. 

 

This request for design services pertains to a portion of the area described as the 

Heritage Recreation Area in the City of Tillamook Parks and Recreation Plan.  

The area is north of downtown Tillamook around the intersection of Highway 101 

and Hadley Road.   

 

The City Parks and Recreation Master Plan describes plans for the construction 

of new ball fields at Hadley Fields (the old Safeway property), added 

improvements to Dean Memorial Wayside Park (across from the Hadley ball 

fields site on Highway 101), and the construction of a recreational vehicle (RV) 

park and/or parking at Killamook Park (located at 2210 Hadley Road; north of 

the Hadley Fields site).   

 

Due to other engineering demands, the City Engineer of Record will not be 

completing the design.  Draft work to date from the City Engineer of Record is 

attached (Exhibit A).  This preliminary design includes the ball fields, the food 

court area, and the RV/auto parking area.  The one adjustment that the City 

Engineer will continue with designing will be the food court and therefore that 

aspect will not be a part of this contract other than to coordinate with.  The 

area of Dean Memorial Wayside has not been engineered as it is currently an 

existing park (Exhibit B).  This is a rough design and open to redevelopment by 

the selected consultant.  The entire subject area is impacted by FEMA 

floodway/floodplain designations and our City Engineer will provide the 

selected consultant with his analysis of those designations; however, in general, 

as long as fill and year-round obstructive structural impacts are minimized, park 

development should be feasible. 

 

In order to find a design service qualified to deliver ready for permitting and 

bidding set of construction drawings, the City is interested in your firm’s 

responses to the following questions:  

 

What experience does your firm possess in relation to the design of city 

parks and recreational opportunities?  

 

How would your firm approach coordinating with the City on plans which 

can be implemented immediately? 
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How would your firm use technology to keep information flowing and 

understandable? 

 

How will your firm optimize staffing and responsiveness for the benefit of 

the City?   

 

What additional benefits will your firm bring to the City over and above 

those contemplated by this request? 

 

Creative, workable, and efficient approaches to the above questions will 

receive significant weighting in the rating and ranking process described below.  

The City will be comparing the range and depth of services being offered in 

contrast to the rate to be billed for those services in order to increase the 

economic efficiency of services provided.  The City has also imposed a not-to-

exceed budget amount of $21,500.00.   

 

Anticipated Notice of Award should be mailed by March 24, 2017 with contract 

refinement to be prepared the following week.  The successful response will be 

used as the basis for a subsequent Personal Services contract.  The City 

Manager will be the local contact for the Firm and will facilitate the Firm’s 

interaction with the City, as it performs contractual services.  

 

Anticipated Start date is April 5, 2017. 

 

2.0 BACKGROUND 
 

The City adopted the City of Tillamook Parks and Recreation Plan in 2013.  The 

Plan provides a framework for improvements and changes to the existing City 

park-and-recreation system, as well as potential development of new City park-

and-recreation areas and facilities over a ten-year period.  The City owns 

several park facilities that are in need of upgrades and also has potential park 

opportunities in other public owned lands. 

 

These properties are located in the FEMA floodway and flood plains therefore 

are regulated by FEMA regulations regarding dedicated open spaces.   

 

A map of the Heritage Recreation Area from the City Parks and Recreation 

Master Plan is attached (Exhibit C).   

 

Dean Memorial Wayside Park:  

Dean Memorial Wayside Park is current special use park-and-recreation area, 

located off Highway 101 North, at 800 North Main Avenue.  This property, 

formerly the site of Dean Motors was acquired by FEMA and transferred to the 

City for use as open space with the attached deed restriction (Exhibit D).  It is 
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located within the FEMA designated floodway.   

 

Current facilities include a food cart, a memorial plaque, a short walking path, 

picnic tables, non-designated off-street parking, restrooms, a large grassy field, 

and a large wooded/wetlands area. 

 

Improvements include the creation of a Southbound truck rest area, RV parking 

& hook-ups, restrooms, trash cans, bike rack, additional seating (benches and 

picnic tables), lighting, park signage, mapping which displays the park’s 

location on the pedestrian loop system, wetlands enhancement, and 

demonstration gardens along the frontage as part of the green corridor planting 

area.  A portion of the park area could be fenced and utilized for dogs on or off 

leash.  This park is recommended to be dedicated for dog use, wayside 

purposes, and parking. 

 

Killamook Park:  

The Killamook Park property is located east of North Main Avenue at 2210 

Hadley Road, near the end of Hadley Road.  It once was the site of the 

Tillamook RV company, which was purchased by FEMA and deeded to the City 

as open space with a similar restriction.   

 

Future improvements to this property could include lighting, park signage 

describing the park-and-recreation area, mapping which displays the park’s 

location on the pedestrian loop system, off-street parking, RV parking and hook-

ups and restrooms.  Additional parking would serve the Hadley Ball Fields across 

the street. 

 

Hadley Fields:  

The Hadley Fields property is located southeast of the intersection of Hadley 

Road and North Main Avenue (Hwy 101).  The site of the former Safeway 

Supermarket, which was purchased by FEMA and deeded to the City as open 

space with a similar restriction.   

 

The Hadley Field property is planned to serve as athletic fields for City, School 

District, YMCA, and non-profit use.  The improvements to the Hadley Field 

property include supporting field flexibility for multiple types of sports, lighting, 

field drainage, access to public restrooms, and storage.  Field related 

improvements could also include a backstop, ball-netting, bleachers, and an 

off-street parking area.   

 

Improvements planned for the former Coast Tire property include multiple food 

cart concessions that service the ball fields.  This aspect will be designed by the 

City Engineer with a restroom to serve the remainder of the parks. 
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Plans for the Hadley Fields property include a 50’ wide green corridor planting 

area along the frontage of the property visually linking with a green corridor in 

Dean Memorial Wayside Park.  The green corridor will provide an attractive 

Highway 101 entryway into the downtown area. 

 

 3.0 DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES  
 

The firm shall provide a full scope of services offered as outlined in this RFP.  The 

responding firm may propose alternative components or solutions not identified 

in this document. 

 

The scope of the project would include: 

 

1) Contract negotiation between the City and Firm; 

 

2) In coordination with the City Engineer food court design, prepare draft 

designs and cost estimates of improvement for the three integrated park 

areas as described above for presentation to the City Beautification 

Committee; 

 

3) Any redesign or additions to the designs as specified by the City 

Beautification for final approval and recommendation to the City Council. 

 

4) Presentation and submission of final draft to City Council for approval. 

 

 

4.0 RFP EVALUATION CONSIDERATIONS 
 

All responses will be judged based on the following criteria, with the evaluation 

weighted as indicated: 

 

4.1  Category 1 – Qualifications (30%) 
 

The experience of key personnel assigned to the project with regard to their 

documented ability to successfully provide the proposed services.  The firm shall 

submit resumes of the key personnel who would perform the described work.  

Each resume shall reflect the competency of each staff member for the work, 

noting past experience and expertise of similar scope and complexity. 

 

4.2 Category 2 – Resources and Capabilities (30%) 
 

The Firm shall have the capability to provide quality and responsive services with 

respect to the following: 
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a. Ability to meet the City of Tillamook’s needs, including the ability and 

willingness to work cooperatively with City staff;  

b. Use of current technology; 

c. Clear, creative, workable, and efficient approaches to the questions in 

Section 1; and 

d. Demonstrated ability to deliver the proposed services for the optimal 

benefit of the City. 

 

4.3 Category 3 – Service pricing (40%) 
 

The proposed pricing, along with service rate structure for any additional 

unanticipated work, and the firm’s approach to controlling costs will be 

evaluated under this category. 

 

5.0 INSTRUCTIONS TO FIRMS 
 

5.1 Contact Person  
 

For questions or clarifications regarding any element of this RFP, the following 

individual can be contacted: 

 

Paul Wyntergreen, City Manager 

City of Tillamook 

210 Laurel Avenue  

Tillamook, OR  97141 

 

pwyntergreen@tillamookor.gov 

 

5.2 Addenda to RFP 
 

In the event that it is necessary to revise any part of the RFP, addenda will be 

provided to all vendors who received the initial RFP or subsequently requested a 

copy.  This includes any amendment of dates in the Schedule for Selection 

Process.  Any addenda so issued are to be considered part of the specifications 

of the RFP.  The City is not responsible for any explanation, clarification, 

interpretation or approval made or given in any manner except by written 

addenda issued by the City of Tillamook. 

 

If RFP holders obtain the RFP from a third party, they must notify Paul Wyntergreen 

of the City of Tillamook in writing or by email to be on the RFP holders list. 
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5.3 Firm’s Responsibility For Response Costs 
 

The Firm shall be fully responsible for all response development and submittal 

costs.  The City of Tillamook assumes no contractual or financial obligation as a 

result of the issuance of this RFP, the preparation and submission of a response 

by a Firm, product demonstration by a Firm, the evaluation of an 

accepted/rejected response, or the selection of the finalist(s). 

 

5.4 Ownership of Responses 
 

All responses and associated materials received shall become the property of 

the City of Tillamook.  

 

5.5  Response Acceptance or Rejection 
 

The City of Tillamook reserves the right to reject any or all responses, to accept or 

reject any or all the items in the response, to waive any informality in the 

responses received, and to award a contract in whole or in part, if it is deemed 

to be in the best interest of the City of Tillamook.  The City of Tillamook reserves 

the right to negotiate with any firm after responses are opened and the winning 

response is awarded, if such action is deemed to be in the best interest of the 

City of Tillamook. 

 

In addition to the factors mentioned above, Firms are cautioned to review 

carefully all terms, conditions and specifications of the RFP prior to submittal of 

responses.  The Personal Services contract may be awarded strictly on the basis 

of the Firm's response including the Firm’s qualifications as received and without 

further discussion.  Therefore, each response should be submitted to the City of 

Tillamook in the most favorable terms from both a cost and qualification 

standpoint. 

 

5.6 All responses shall be valid through April 30, 2017. 
 

5.7 Withdrawals and Modifications 
 

Any responses can be withdrawn or modified in writing by contacting Paul 

Wyntergreen, City of Tillamook, prior to March 7, 2017, at 2:00 p.m. 

 

5.8 Contract   
 

The successful respondent will be expected to enter into a contract with the City 

of Tillamook.  The respondent will be required to maintain Errors and Omissions 
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insurance for the duration of the agreement. 

 

5.9 Proposed RFP and Contract Schedule   
 

The City of Tillamook reserves the right to change the schedule or terminate the 

selection process at any time at the City of Tillamook’s sole discretion.  Notice 

thereof will promptly be provided to parties on the City of Tillamook’s RFP holders 

list.  

 

6.0 FIRM REQUIRED INFORMATION 
 

The response, which must consist of one unbound and three bound copies with 

a digital PDF copy, shall also include: 

 

a. The Firm name, mailing address, email address, phone number(s) of the 

Firm and Contact Person for the response.  

b. A description of the Firm;  

c. A list of the names, positions, and responsibilities of each of the Firm’s 

personnel that will be assigned to provide services for the contract;  

d. A copy of brief resumes for the lead persons to be assigned to the City;  

e. The identity of the Firm’s manager with corporate responsibility for 

performance of the services provided; and 

f. The Firm’s related experience to perform the range of services requested 

by this RFP, including clientele reference contacts.   

 

7.0 COMPLAINTS 
 

Any respondent who has submitted a response to the City of Tillamook and who 

is adversely affected by the City of Tillamook’s contract award to another 

respondent has 5 days after issuance of the Notice of Intent to award the 

contract, to submit a written protest of award to the City of Tillamook.  Such right 

to protest shall conform to the requirements of OAR 137-030-0104(1) and specify 

the grounds upon which the protest is based. 

 

An adversely affected respondent must exhaust all avenues of administrative 

review and relief before seeking judicial review of the City of Tillamook’s 

contract selection.  Written concerns must be mailed to: 

 

Paul Wyntergreen, City Manager 

City of Tillamook 

210 Laurel Avenue 

Tillamook, OR 97141 
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